
STATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
DEPAHTivIENT OF ALCOHOIJIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark, N. J. 

BULLETIN 4,23 SEPTEIVIBEH 24, 1940. 

1. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - BHAWL AND DISTUHBANCE -·-·INSUFFICIENT 
EVIDENCE - CHARGE DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBERT FINKEL, 
457-59 High Street, 

. Ne-aark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of PlenaI'.y Retail Consump­
tion Lice~se No. C-908 for the 
licensing year expi.ri.ng Ju,.vie i50, 
1940, and now holder of Plenary ) 
Retail Consumption License No.C-820 
for the current (19t10-41) licensing ) 
year, issued by the Municipal Boarcl 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control bf ) 
the City of Newark. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND .ORDEH 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Richard E. SilbermanJ Esq.J Attorney for Department of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The def12ndant is charged wi.th permitting a brawl and 
disturbance at M.s tavern in violation of Rule 5 of State Regu­
lations No. 20. 

Shortly before midnight on May 3, 1940, while David J. 
Ryan and Marie Stroriko were at the bar.? a drunkEm patron entered 
the tavern and asked for (but apparently was not served) a drink. 
Such patron made an indecent remark to Ryan about Miss Stronko. 
As Ryan pushed this man, the def:2ndant.? who vvas then busy tend­
ing bar, immediately camf2 over, sat the d1·unken man down in a 
differc::nt part of the tavern and informed. Hyan that he \~10ulcl try 
to nease 11 the man out. 

However, a few minutes later this patron came over to 
Miss Stronlrn and repeated his indecent remark. Hyan knocked the 
man down, whereupon the defendant again came over, brought the 
drunken man into a side room, there rev:L ved him and, so the de­
fendant claJ.ms, ordered him to lc:;ave. In the interim, Joseph 
Frisco, apparently employed at th:; tavern as a clean-up man, sug­
ge,sted to R.yan that he and J'Hss Stronko leave. 

What happened thereafter is in dispute. Hyan testified 
that he and Miss f3tronl:rn wer0 preparing to leave vvhen the de­
fcmdant r·eturned from the side room and asked why Hyan had struck 
the drunken man; that Hyan replj_ed t:h.at he ·would do the same: to 
anyone ·who said the same thing about Miss Stronlrn; that the de­
fendant thereupon, for some reason vvhich he cloes not know, struck 
him a grazing blow; that, when Miss Stronko then remonstrated with 
the defendant, he called her a Hhrnn 11 ; that a JTflurryH rusulted 
between Miss Stronko and the d(:;fendant i.n which the latter struck 
Miss Stronko, giving her a "blacl-: 11 eye; that, however, such blow 
apparently was not intentional; that he (Ryan) and Miss Stronko 
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finally left the tavern at about fifteen or twenty minutes past 
midnight. Miss Stronko testified to a similar effect, except 
stating that an actual fight had occurred between Ryan and the de­
fendant and that the defendant, when she remonstrated, had delib­
erately struck her twice. 

The defendant denies that he struck either Miss Stronko 
or Ryan. He claims that, when he returned from the side room and 
asked why Ryan had struck the drunken man, Ryan belligerently 
t1challengedt1 the house;; that he (the defendant) thereupon told 
H.yan to leave and tried to push him out; tha.t, when Miss Stronko 
remonstrated, he called hex· a t1trouble make:cn and perhaps other 
names in his excitement; that, ·as he continued to push Ry.an out, 
Miss Stronko and another patron, Mi.ss MarJ.on Fort, got into ,an 
altercation in which they struck blows at each other and which 
was stopped by Frisco, the clean-up man. 

The defendant's story is corroborated by Frisco; bJr one 
Frank Appleby, a patron at the tavern (who also lives at the hotel 
which adjoins it); and by Miss Fo;rt, who testified that the fight 
between Miss stronko and herself resulted when lviiss Stronko kicked 
her in the stomach as she was picki.ng up Miss Stronko 1 s fallen coat. 
Both Ryan. and Miss Stronko deny any such altercation vd th Miss Fort. 

Although it was indubitably poor policy for the defendant 
to permit the drunken patron to remain, albeit w:Lth the intention 
of "easing!! him out, aftr2r he had already been troublesome, I can­
not, as the case stands, Sl:le adequate evidence that the defendant 
actually .Qermitted any brawl or disturbance on the premises, at 
least up .to the time of his return from the side room. 

As to what occur'.eed thereafter °J the (:!vidence is squarely 
in conflict. we1·e I to accept the t()Stim.ony of Ry· an and Miss 
Stronko, it would appear that the defendant himself caused or was 
responsible for a brawl with these persons. However, j_f I accept 
the testimony of the defen.:::e, the defendant did nothing untoward 
and reasonably endeavored throughout to preserve peace. 

In seeking to determine which version to bolievc, I 
cannot overlook that, on the one hand, th(:~ testimony of Ryan and 
Miss Stronlrn must be viewod cautiously since such testimony may 
perchance be colored by angry feeling against the defendant; that, 
on the other hand, the testimony of Finkel, his helper Frisco, his 
patron Appleby who lives at the adjoining hotel, and Miss Fort who 
allegedly had a scuffle with Miss Stronko, may also be prejudiced. 

In such posture of the case I cannot say· that the Depart­
ment has sustained the burden of proving that the defendant had 
permitted or caused a brawl or disturbance at the tavern. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of September, 1940~ 

ORDERED, that the present proceeding be and is here by 
di~rnissed. 

E. W. GARRE1'T, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - REAL OWNEH DISQUALIFIED 
BECAU~!E NOT A RESIDENT OF' STATE FOH FIVE YEARS - LICENSE 
E3USPENDED BALANCE OF TERM ~ .. LEAVE TO LICENSEE TQ PETITION TO 
LIFT SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

TI-IOMAS BOWE, 
T/a Tow--11 Tavern, . 

) 

) 

) 
State Highway 34:, 1/2 mile 

north of Collingwood Circle, ) 
Howell Township, Monmouth County,, 
P.O. H. D. Farmingdale, N. J., ) 

) Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-18, issued by the Township 
Cornmi ttee of the Tovvr1ship of Howell. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Thomas Bowe, Pro Se. 

The licEmsee has pleaded guilty to charges of (1) fal­
sifying h1s application for license for tht::i year 1909-40 in that 
he concealed the interest of Michael Bus in the license applied 
for and in the busines;.:; to be: conducted thereunder, and (2) aidJ.ng 
and abetting Bus, a non--licensee, to e.xerc:Lse the rights and priv­
ileges of his license. 

It appears that some ti.me in September 19i59 Michael 
Bus, a per son ct:Lsqual:ii'ied from holding a license· by reason of 
the fact that he has not been a resident of the State of New Jer­
sey for the statutory five year period.)' purchased the tavern at 
thi2 above address. Findlng that he:; was disqualified because of 
his non-residence J ha induced hi~:; friend, Thomas Bow12, to take the 
llcense in Bovve 1 s name in order that some protection might be af­
forded his investment. Bow(:; frankly adrni.ts that he has no finan-­
cial interest in th2 license or the busirn:ss conducted thereunder. 

Continuance of the unlawful situation cannot bf; per-
Eli tted. 

Accordingly, it is, on thJ.s 11th day of September,. 

ORDERED, the.t Plenary Hctail Consrnnption License C-18, 
heretofore issued to Thomas Bowe' by the Township Com.ml ttee of the 
!ovvr1ship of, HowE~ll, be , ~nd. ·~he ~ame ~s hereby suspended for the 
DDla:ncc; of its term.? c;t1eci:;ive uumediately. 

Thomas Bowe:; has requestl;d an opportun.i ty to purchase 
the entire interest of IJ.ichael Bus in tb.e l:Lcensed business. In 
cases involving violation of the~ five yc;ar residence requirement, 
Where' no aggrr1va-ti"nry Cl,.I'C'U"n~~+r·ncpc• an·pc-"'r ·q···1nc.·r,:-. t··11·,;:, Ji'cn'l'"C"'' -~ :i - C . ..i.f:::, • lJ ...:; 1..Jl.1 ..... 0 G lJ.... _,. c...l ' ~~ "-'-· v J,.,....., .. ,• v-1. 0 ..._. 

makes frank disclosure and where; the situation has been fully cor­
rected.9 it lms been my policy to impose a ten day suspension. 
R12 Sj_lver Palm Corporation 2 Bull{;tin 1±22, Item 8. 

Accordingly, leave: will be grc.1nted to Thomo.s Bowe to 
present to me a verified petition for ru1 order lifting the sus­
pension imposed herein, vvhich petition must be accompanted by 
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proper proof that he has acquired all of the interest of lviichael 
Bus ).n said license and licensed. business. In no event shall the 
suspension be lifted prior to the expiration of ten (10) days from 
the date hereof. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Cornmissioner. 

3.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAIR TRADE - SALES AT CUT RATES -
5 DAYS ON GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

lvIRS. PETRONE ROivIEYKO, 
141 Schuyler Ave., 
Kearny, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail·Consump­
tion License C-22, issued by the ) 
Tmvn Council of the Town of 
Kearny. ) 

CONCJ.JUSIONS 
A.."l\JD ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Carl Olsan, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises 
on August 13, 1946, in violation of Rule 6 of State Regulations 30. 

The usual penalty for this viola ti on is ten days. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the date fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its case. The license will, therefore, be suspended for 
five days instead of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of September, 1940, 

ORDEHED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22, 
heretofore issued to Mrs. Petrone Romeylrn by the Tovm Cmmcil of 
the Town of Keal'.11¥, be and the sam;:.~ is hereby suspended for a 
period of five (5) days, effective September 16, 19L10, at 2:00 
A.J.v1. (DST). . . · 

E. W. GARHETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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4. DIS<.c1UALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to remove disqualification be-
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2 (as amended by 
Chapter 350, P.L. 1938). ) 

Case No. 108 ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PAGE 5. 

Petitioner was convicted in 1934 on a charge of em­
bezzlement and was sentenced. to · imprison:m,2nt from one to three 
years. After serving some nine months in a penitentiary, peti­
tioner was released on July 31, .1935. 

In Case No. 4.2..t_ BulleU.n 151, Item 2, ·:Lt was determined 
that the above mentiorwd crime, of which the petitioner stands 
convicted.? involved moral tu.rpi tude and h:is application for a 
solicitor's permit was therein denied. 

In Case Ng. 71 2 Bulletin 368, Item 2, petitioner•s appli­
cation for removal of d1squali.fication was denied because his ap­
plication was filed prior to the expiration of the five-year 
period, as required by statute. Leave to reapply on or after 
July 31, 1940 (five years after the date of his release from 
prison) was therein granted. 

Five years having elapsed since his discharge fTom · 
prison on July 31J 1935, petitioner now seeks removal of his stat­
utory disqualification under Ho S. ~33:1-31.2 (as amended by Chap­
ter 350, P.L. 1938). 

Since his release from prison in 1935, petitioner has re­
sided with his wife in the municipality where he now lives. From 
the time that he was released from prison he has been and still is 
:3tt:)adi.ly employed on the W.P.A. except for a period of a few 
months when he sold soft drinks. 

On behalf of the petitioner,, ;3ix character witnesses - a 
Chief of Police, a minister,, two businessmen and two WoP.A. super­
v:Lsors, who have known tho petitioner for a period of from two to 
thirty-fivo years,, testified that his reputation is good and that 
he has been leading an honest and law-ablding l:Lfe during the past 
five yt:;ars. 

Peti tiOiier' s fingerprint record shows that he has neither 
been arrested nor convicted of any crime s:ince 1934. Report from 
the police department of the municipality wherein he rc;;3ides dis­
close:::; that there are no pending complaints or investigations 
against him. 

It i~J concluded that petitioner has been law-abiding for 
the past five y(:;ars ;i and that his assoc.i.ation with the alcoholic 
beverage industry will not be contrary to publ:Lc interest. 

It is,, there.fore,, on this 14th day· of Sept12mber, 19L10, 

OHDERED, that his statutory disqualification because of 
the comrtction described herein be and the same is hereby lifted 
in accordance vvith the provision;:; of R. s. 33~1-31.2 (as amended b 
Chapter 350, P. L. 19~58) o 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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5. DISCIPLIN.ARY PROCEEDnms - FAIR TRADE - SALE1S AT CU'I.' RATES -
5 DAYS ON GUILTY PLEJ\. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AUGUSTA FRAZIER, . 
269 Jackson Avenue, 
J 0 1·-ey Ci"ty v J 

<;:; :::; . ' l• • • ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-92, issued by ) 
the .Board of Commissioners of 
the City of Jersey City. ) 

Augusta Frazier, Pro Se. 
Charles Basile, Esq. :i Attorney for the Sta.te Depart:.aent of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge of selling 
liquor at less than the Fair Trade price at the licensed premises 
on August 25, 194,0, in viol0,tion of Rule 6 of State Regulation;:; 
No. 30. 

The usual penalty for .this violation is ten days. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the clay fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its case. The license will, therefore, be suspended for 
five (5) days instead of ten (10) days. 

Accordingly, it :is, on this 12th day of Septc~mbcr, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-92, 
heretofore issued to Augusta Frazier by the Board of Commissioners 
of trH:; City of J'ersey City" be and th'::: same is hereby suspended 
·for a period of fj_ve (5) days·.'I effective September 16, 19Ll0, at 
2:00 A.M., Daylight Saving Time. 

E. W. GARRET'r, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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6,. DISCIPLINARY- PROCEEDINGS - CHAHGES AGAINST CORPORA'I'ION DISMISSED 
- WHERE IT APPEARED '.I'HAT PEBSON MAKING THE SALE WAS NOT, ON ANY 

1THEORY OF THE LAW, AN AGENT OR EMPLOY.EE OF CORPOHA11ION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PURE WINES_, INC., 
500 - 40th Street, 
North Bergen, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Winery License 
V-...38 and Limited Winery L:i.cense ) 
VL..:.98, isswad by -the Commissioner 
of Alcoholic Beverage Cbntrol for ) 
the fiscal year Hfo9-40. 

) 

Alexander White, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

J. Garry Keely, Esq., Attorney for State Department of 
Alcoholi.c Beverage Control. 

The following charges were served on the licensee~ 

111. On or about February 17, 1940, you sold alco-­
holic beverages to Joseph Schapers and .Angelo 
Grande, minors,·in violation of R. S. 33:1-77. 

11 2. On or about February 17, 1940, you sold, served 
and delivered alcohol.ic beverages to Joseph Schapers 
and Angelo_GrandeJ persons under the age of twenty­
one (21) yE.~ars 1 in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No. 20. 

11 3. On or about Februn.ry 17, 194:CJ, you sold alcoholic 
beverages:; to wt t: fortified w~Lncs to a consumer, 
not pur ~mant to and wt thin the terms of your lic(~rises:; 
in violation of R. S. 33:1~2. 

114. _On or about February 17, 1940,. you knowingly em­
ployed and had connected with you in a business 
capacity,_ Angelo Innocenti, a pc~rson who failed to 
qualify as a liqcmse(J by reason of non-citizenship, 
in violation of Rul6 1 of State Regulations No. 11.11 

The evidence shows that on February 17, 194:0, A:ng<::lo 
Innocentj., who is regularly employed in Wallabout Market, New York 
City, but who was then present upon the licensed premises:> sold a 
gallon of muse at wine, a gallon of r:i.E~sling wine, a gallon of sherry 
virirw, and a gallon of vermouth for the sum of ~$5.25, to <Toseph 
Shapers and Angelo Granch:'.; both of vvhom were then nineteEm years of 
age. If, on any theory of the law:; these sales were made by an 
agent of' licensee corporation, the licensee vmuld be guilty on the 
first three charges under the doctrine of re~3pondeat superior_~ rrhe 
question to be decided, therefore, is whether, under the evidence 
hereafter considered, it has been established that the sale was 
made by an agent of licensee corporation. 

Angelo Innocenti testif:ted that he was never omployc:d by 
Pure WinesJ Inc.; that on Saturday, February 17, 19 1~10, he called at 
the winery to obtain the salary due to his wife who was: an employee 
of the wine:r;y· ,but who was confined to h~)r home on that day because 
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of sickness; that while he was in the outer room of the licensed 
premises, the two boys came in; that he sold the vvine to them and 
placed the money on the cash register; that nobody connected with 
the winery knew anything about the sale and that he had never pre­
viously· sold wine in thE:~ licensed premises. Angelo Grande tes ti­
fied thc1-t they had purchased the wine from Angelo Innocenti. 

Anthony Par'achini_, President of Pure Wines, Inc.,. testi­
fied that on the afternoon of February- 1'7, 194,0, he was in the 
office of the licl:msed premises working on the books of the cor­
poration with an accountant and tb.at he knevv nothing of the al­
leged sale until questioned by investigators from this Department 
two or three days later; that the only other employee of the cor­
poration then on thE; premises was a girl who was also in the office; 
that Angelo Innocenti had never been employed. by ±he corporation 
and had never had any authority to sell or deliver any· of the wines 
of the Pure Wines, Inc. Licensee, in business since Repeal, has a 
clear record. Parachini testified that ho has been in the wine 
business since 1.908 and has never had any previm1s charges pre-. 
ferred against him. 

This is a close question because if Innocenti was per­
mitted to be in charge of the licensed premises j_t would be im­
material whether or not, in a technical sense.? he was employed. 
On the other hand, if Innocenti merely acted on his own initiative 
without any authorization by the corporation and without any evi­
dence that his act::; were ratified, it could not be said that the 
sale was made by the.:; corporation. In view of all the evidence, I 
conclude that it has not been established that the sale to the 
minors wa~; made by the corporation, and hence I shall dismiss the 
first three charges. 

Angelo Im1oc1:?nti is an Italian national, but since I con­
clude that he was not employed by or connected in any business 
capacity with the licensee, thG fourth chargo is also dismissed. 

Aceordingly, it is, on this 16th day of September, 1940, 

ORDERED, that the charges herein be dismissed.. 

E. W. GARRET11, 

Acti.ng Commissioner. 
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7 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FROWL' FOR PERSON APPARENTLY 
DISQUALIFIED BY CF.UMINAL RECORD - LICENSEE NOW SOLE OWNEH OF 
BUSINESS - 3-0 DAYS t SUSPENSION ON PLEA OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALFRED LlIT\:ER, 
26. He:Ld. Street, 
South Hiver, N. J.' 

) 

) 

) , 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con­
sumption License C-2, issued by ) 
the::: Borough Council of the 
Borough of South River. ) 

Robert H. Hendricks, Esq., Atton1ey for the Department of 
Alcoholic B(')Verage Control. 

Alfred Luker, P:ro Se. 

The licensee has pleadc~d guilty to charges of (1) falsi-
1ying his application for license for the y·E.:ar 1939-40 in that he 
concealed the interest of Albin Bogucki in the license applied for 
and in the bu;3±ness to be conducted thereunder, and (2) aidlng 
and abettj_ng Bogucki, a non--license,;, to exercise the rights and 
privileges of his license. 

It app(:;ars that Alfred Luker', the licensee, secured the 
1 • ::>; C" ., • .. - l •. " ,,.· '::>. ::ilt·1- 1'1- • .• f" '"t All , , ..-, · ,,...k-' - ·· c '° ~ t· -__ 1c,~,_10e 111 us nc<m'~ ,k •• 11ougj1, in . ac. , i::>- oJ.n nogl,,_.._,~ .L wa., '-• pctr ,ner 
i.n, or, perhaps, tho r(:;al ovmer of the business.· Apparently, the 
interest of Bogucki was not disclosed because he has a criminal 
record. The license(:; has since severed all ibusiness r(llati.ons with 
Bogucki; has purchas(:::d Bogucki' s int.:::rest in thf:; licensed business; 
.and now conducts the same as his own business. · 

. It thus app(:~ars that the unlawful ~>:i.tuation has been .;:;f-
fectively corrected~ 

In cases of the instant type, vvh(:;re the licensee is a 
front for a person with a disqualifying criminal record, even 
though the licensee has made full and fraY'J{ disclosure and has com­
pl{:::t0ly corrected the s:i tuation., a substantlal penalty is indi­
cated. Re Silver P<l_lrn CQf.Q_Q1:_,ation 2• 13v.lletin 422_, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day o:f Septmnber _, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-2, 
heretofore issued to Alfred Lulc:;r by the Borough Council of the 
Bor,ough of South River for premJ.ses at 26 Reid Street, be and the 
samo is hereby suspended for a period of thirty (30) days, effee­
tive Septmnber 16, 1940, at 2: 00 A.M. (Eastern Daylight Time). 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Aeting Commissioner. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .POSSESSION OF BLOT MACHINE OH DEVICE 
IN NATUHE THEREOF - 5 DASZ.-S t SUSPENSION ON PLEA OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MORRISEY. & WALKER, INC., 
T/a SEA HORSE TAVERN, 

' ) 

) 

) 

~':1-ysid~ Parkway ~1:1d Ocean Ave.,) 
JJ;nddle-covm Towns nip, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

P.O. East Keansburg, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consm11p­
tion License No. C-2, issued by 
the Township Committee of the 
Township of lVliddletovm. 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

Robert R. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Morrisey & Wall-\:er, Inc., by :3amuel D. WalkE'H', Secretary and 
Treasurer. · 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge that, 
on July 27, 1940, it possessed, allowed, permitted or suffered 
on its liccmsed premises a slot machine or device in the nature 
of a slot machine which may be used for the purpose of playing 
for money or othEff valuable thing, in violation of Rule 8 of 
State Regulations No. 20. 

The penalty for this typ•:; of violation: will be ten 
days. 

By entering this plea in ample~ time before the date 
fixed for hearingj the Department has been saved the time and 
expense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be sus­
pended for five days instead of ten. 

Accordingly,it is, on this 18th day of September, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswnption License 
No. c~2, heretofore issued to Morrisey & Walker, Inc., t/a Sea 
Hors0; Tavern, by the Township Co1nn1i ttec~ of the Township of Middle­
town,, b2 and the same is hereby suspended for five (5) days, ef­
fective \September 23, 19L10_') at 2~00 A.M. (Daylight Saving Time) o 

E.· W. GARRETT, 
Acting. Commissioner.· 

J) 

• 
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9. DI,SCIPLINAR.Y PROCEEDING.S - ILLICIT LH~UOR (REFILLS) - 10 .DAYS' 
SUSPENSION ON PLEA OF NON VULT . 

. . ----
Iri tho Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agairist 

MRS. RAYNER FRI SH, 
T/a Empire :Bar, 

266 Washington St., 
Newark, 'N. ~T., 

' ) 

)_ 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C:-481, issued for the 
fiscaJ. year 1938-t},Q by the Municipal ) 
Bbard of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of lJewark. ) 

'CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the State Depar.tn1ent . 
. of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Lindabury, Steelman, Zink & Lafferty, Esqs., by Alfred R. 
Gessinger, Esq., .Attorneys for the 
Defendant-Licensee. 

Licensee is charged with possessing· illicit alcoholi-c ·'bev­
c.rage-s- .in violation .of .R. s .. 33:1-50. 

S;i.x bottles of -liquor were sei.zed at· the licensed .. premises· 
by Federal agents. The Federal chemist testified that the con­
.tents of all of the bottles were not genuine as labeled, and that. 
five of the bottles, with various labels, were r-efilled :with the 
same kj.nd of liquor. 

. ·Subsequent to the hearing,, licensee., who was unable· to· 
fu.rnisllc aii.y explanation of the violation, changed her plea from 
nnot guil tyn to "ll2n vul tn. 

No aggravating circumstances appear. Cf. Re Orbach, 
Bnlletin 406, Item 10; Re La Corte, Bulletin 420, Item 4. The 
license will, therefore, be suspended for ten days. Cf. Ro Novack, 
.Bulletin 406, Item 11; Re Wildwood Golf Club 1_ Bulletin 409, I tern 8. 

The license in effect at the.institution of these pro­
ceedings has expired and has been renewed by issuance of plenary 
retail constunption license C-393 for the present fiscal year • 

. Accordingly, i ~ is, on tbis 19th day of September, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License.C-393, 
.·heretofore issued to Mrs. Rayner Frish by the Municipal Board of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control of ·the City of Nowar·k, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, effective. 

·September 23, .1940,. at 3:00 A.IvI. (D.S.T.)· · .· . 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Comraissioner. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FRONT FOR NON-RESIDENT - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TER?.il -- LEAVE TO APPLY J AFTER 10 DAYS.~ 
FOR LIFTING SUSPENSION IF LICENSE TRANSFERRED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM E. MARGRIEj 
Wo S. Fort Dix Road, 
WrightstovvnJ N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-3, issued by the ) 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Wrightstown. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

William E. Margrie, Pro Se. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to charges of mak1ng 
false statements in his license applications for th(~ periods 
1939-4:0 and 1940-41 in that he denied that any lndiviclunl other 
than himself had any interest in the business; and aiding and 
abc.~tting a norl-licensee to exercise the rights and privileges of. 
th~3 license. 

, The license was taken in his na,me because the undis-
closed person is disqualified from personally holding a license 
by reason of non-residence. 

In accordance with Re King 2 Bulletin 4011, Item 5, the 
license will be suspended for the balance of the term, with leave 
to the licensee to apply to transf or the license to a duly quali­
fied applicant. The minimum period of suspension is fixed at 
ten (10) days. Cf. B_ilver Palm Corporation...2.. Bulletin 42?2, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of September j) 19i.b0, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Hetail Cons-t..m1ption License C-3, 
heretofore issued to William E. IVIargrie by the Borough Council of 
the Borough of Wrightstown, County of Burlington_,, be and the same 
is hereby suspende~ for the balance of the term, effective Sep­
tember 23, ·1£140.? at 6~ 00 A.lVI. (Eastern Standard Time); and it is 
further 

ORDEI-lED, that if and when transfeI' of said license is 
granted by the local issuing authority to a duly qv.alified appli­
cant, upon proper proof shovvn:i the suspension herein ordered 
will be vacated, provided, hmvever 5 that in no event shall said 
suspension be vacated prior to the.expiration of ten (10) days 
from the effective date hereof. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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11. SOLICITORS' PERl\!IITS- MORAL TURPITUDE ··r FACTS EXAMINED -
CONCLUSIONS. 

September 20, 1940 

E§_~ Case No. 342 

In his application for solicitor's permit, applicant tle­
nied that he had ever been convicted of a crimE~. Investigation 
by this Department, however, disclosed that in 1919 c:.pp.licant had 
been found.guilty of entering and larceny ancl had been given a 
suspended sentence; that in 1921 and again in 193<± he had been 
convicted of disorderly co11.duct, each time rc.:ceiving a SW3pend.ed 
sentence; that in 1936 he had bc:en convicted of assault and bat-
ter;y and had been given a suspcmded sentcmce; and that in 193'7 he 
had been convicted of the same offense and had been fined ~~10. 00. 

Applicant_, at the ti.me he was adjudged guilty of enter­
ing and larceny in 1919, was fifteen years olc.L •. At the hearing 
he testified that he and four other minors had been apprehended 
while in the act of pilfering an old kitchen stove and o·ther 
scrap from an empty house;. In view of applicant•s extrerno youth 
o.t the time the crime was cornmittod.9 I do not believe that moral 
turpitud.e was involved. See Re Case No. 36 2 Bulletin 149, Item 1. 

The convictions in 1921 and 1934, on chargc~s of disorder­
ly conduct arc~ not convictions of cr1rnes within th.:: me:.1ning of 
R. S. 33~1-25, 26. Re Case No. i318, Bulletin 394, Item 17; 
Re Case No. 329 2 Bulletin 412, Item 9. 

As regards the two subsequent convictions for ass.aul t and 
battery, it appears that both convictions resulted from appli­
cantts pnrticipation in ordinary fist fights growing out of ver­
bal al tc;rcations. Applicant testified that no weapons were in'.'­
vol ved and that no one was injured. Under these circumstanc,::s, 
wh:Lch aru, in large part) c orroboratecl by the fact that no pun­
L3hment was imposed other than a small fine in the::~ latter in-­
stanceJ neither crinw involvc;d moral turpitudo. Re Casc:.No. 166i 
Bulletin 180, Item 7; Zicherman v. I1Jewark 2 Bulletin 227, Ite;a 7; 
Re Case No. 213 2 Bulletin 232, It<'..'m1 6; Re case No o 216 2 Bulletin 
238, item 10; Re Case No. 257 2 Bulletin 30t:l, Item 9. 

In explanation of h:L.s false affidavit and failure to 
disclose the above convictions, applicant testified that he had 
filled in th':~ application at the brewery and that he had fc;ar(;d 
his job would be placec: in j eoparl~ly J.f his employer learned of 
his criminal record. While applicantts apprehension concerning 
the possible effect that Cisclosurc of his past record might have 
upon his chance of gaining employment is readily understandable, 
it constitutes no excuse for deliberately falsifying his applica­
tion. Re Case No. 205, Bulletin 226, Item 8. 

It is recorr.1.mencled that applicant be declared eligible to 
hold a solicitor's permit but that issuancB of said pe:crnit be 
withhelcl for a further period of ten (10) days because of tho 
falise statement. 

APPHOVED: 
E. W. GARHETT, 

Acting Commissioner. 

Robert R. Hendricks, 
Attorney. 
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12. APPELLA'.I'E DECISIONS - MO'I'TA v. BRIDGE'TON. 

ANTONINO MOTTA, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITI OF 
BRIDGETON, 

Respondent 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

David Horuvitz, Esq., Attorney for the Appellant. 
Samuel Iredell, Esq. J .Attorney for the Respondent. 

This appeal J.s from the refusal of respondent to renew 
appellant's plenary retail distribution license. 

The. testimony establishes that respondent ts action vvas 
based solely on a written report of its Chief of Police that, on 
three occasions. intoxicated persons were observed drinking alco­
holic beverages' on the licensed premises. No evidence in substan­
tiation of the report was heard by respondent. 

At the appenl henring c:; police officer testifi(~d that on 
the three occasions ref erred to in th:; r';port J the into xi ca ted per-­
sons were drinKing soriie_ distance away from the licensed prernisc::s,, 
and that he did not know whethc:r the liquor was purchased from ap­
pellant or elsewhere. That was the c.:;xtent of the proof offered by 
respondent in defense of its action. 

In that posture of th2 case, respondent, tlrrough its 
attorney, admitted that such proof was insufficient upon which to 
deny appellant a renewal of his llcense, and thereupon consented 
that its action be reversed ancl that it be directed to grn:::-1t ap­
pellant's appli~ation. 

N:o reason appears why ttJis shoulcl not b 12 done. '.I'here 
was no evidence whatsoever against appellarrt irulividually, the 
manner in which his bus:Lnes;:; was conducted) or the sui tabil.i ty 
of his licensed pr0mises. No other objections were received by 
respondent to the renewal of appellant's license, nor did nny 
otl12:;_~ person,s appc~ar at tht.; app2al hearing to testify against 
such renewal. Cf. ·:rohey v. NG 1iVarki Bulletin 345, Item 4 • 

.Accordingly, it is, on thi~3 21st day of September 7 1940, 

ORDERED, that thr::; action of respondeJnt be r0verscd:i and 
that it issue the license as applied for. 

E. W. GARHETT, 
Actj_:ng Comm.is sioner. 

• 
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13. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LJFT - DENIED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, pursuant to ) 
R. S. 33:1-31.2 (as amended by 
Chapter 350, P.L. 1938). ) 

Case No. 109 ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

In a petition filed with this Department 9 pE;titioner 
asked removal of her disqualification resulting from her conviction, 
in 19~50, on a charge of unlawful cohabi ta t:i.on. 

At the first hearing held herein:. .petitionor denied that 
sbe J12.d ever been convictc:d of ar:i.y other cri.me 3 or that, on any 
other occasion had she ·JVc;r been arrestee~ (except once for driving 
without lightsJ or questioned by police authorities concerning the 
cmnmission of any crime. At tho samo hearing pc:;ti tioner furthc~r 
testlfied that she had never worked on the licensed premises previ­
ously opc;ra ted by her sis tcr 9 Lena J or hac~ a financial inter·2s t in 
said business. 

Subsequent tnvestigation by this Department disclosed.? 
however, that petitioner in 1929 had been convicted on a charge of 
being a disorderly pi:'.rson (prostitution) and given a suspended sen­
tence; th;::t t in 19~:51 she hnd been c onvicteci of viola ting the 
Prohibition Enforcement Act and sentenced to pay a fine of $100.00; 
that in 1932 she had beon convi.cted on a charge: of violating a 

bl . -,. , f" , r.•.,··o 00 ., t' t · 19 7 6 .. ·· i~ d 1 gam ing orQinance ana · inec. ~i<> • · ; ana -na in ;.) she Lic'l · oeen 
convicted on a chargo of being a disorderly person anti fined ~~25. 00. 
Her criminal record further shows that pctitiuncr had been nrresteci 
and h.:J .. d as a material witness in 19f21 and again in 1935; that ln 
1934 she had been arrested on a charge of being a d5-sorderly person 
anJ held for the Board of Health; and that in 1927 she had been 
tried on a charge of keeping a disorderly house and acqui tt12d. 

The same investigation :raised inferonc(:? that the peti­
tiorwr 9 dos pi te her tes timcmy to the contrary 9 had been connectf:d in 
a proprietary r11an.ner with the tavern business that had. been licensed 
in tJ:1e name of her sister, Lena. The records of this Department 
;3how that said license was revoked in June 1940 on charges of per­
mitting hostesses to stand at the bar and sit at tables with patrons 
in violation of municipal ordinanceJ permitting lewdness o.nd irmrtoral 
activities upon the licensed premisos 9 and serving an alcoholic bev­
erage;i other than ordered:i to a customer. 

In view of thG information uncovered by the investigation3 

supplemental hearing on the petition was held. At the supplemental 
heaI'ing the petitioner was able to gi.ve no satisfactory- explanation 
for her false statements at the earlier hearing regarding her crim­
inal record. As regards her connection with the premises licensed 
in the name of her sister 5 petitioner J when confronted. with the State 
officers who had conducted th·.:: investigation of the alleged immor3.l 
o.ctivities-,co1mnitted ther2on, admitted that sh,:; had 11 loanecl her 
(sist<-~r) the money to go into business 11 ; that she had. tended bar anG. 
otlKn'wise conducted said li.censed business whenever her sister was 
ill (her si;3ter testified that she was ill 11 most o.f the timen); that 
shs n ~wmetirnes n hired the tavern employees; and that shf;j had r10pre­
sentecl her~;elf as being her sister, th(3 ownt:)r of record of the 
tavern. Petitioner further admitted that, in the course of thu 
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investigation whi.ch led to the revocation of her sister 1 s license;; 
sh(:! had falsely held herself out to investigators of this Depart­
rnent and to police officers as the 1iccm~3eG and had signed her 
sisterts name to a statement given to those officers. 

Heview of the investigation reports which comprise the 
record of the disciplinary proceedings :i.nsti tuted by tht:.~ local 
issui.ng authority against said license discloses that petitioner 
was intimately involved in the imrnoral and thoroughly reprehensible 
activities vvhich led to revocation of that license. 

Petitioner's false statement to officers of this Depart­
ment as regards her true identity, her p•c;rsonal part in the imrn.oral 
acti.vi ties which took place on the licensed premises, coupled with 
her deliberate and brazen attempt in this proceeding, by means of 
false statements under oath,'.) to hide her full criminal record and 
her past connection with th2 tavrc;rn businuss licensed in tht;:; name 
of her sister J brand her as an unfit pe1'son to hold a license or to 
bo employed on licensed premises. 

The petition is denied. 

.1\.cting Commissioner. 

Dated~ Septemb<:n~ 21J 19.:10. 

.. 


